
Safe Sport Participant Fee Report 
(2024-25)



Wrestling Canada Lutte (WCL) believes that everyone involved in sport has 
the right to participate in a safe and inclusive environment that is free of all 
forms of maltreatment, and has adopted the Universal Code of Conduct to 
Prevent and Address Maltreatment in Sport (UCCMS).

WCL implemented a Safe Sport Participant Fee Policy in May 2023 with the 
following key principles:
• Registered participants expect WCL to have safe sport policies to protect 

such participants.
• WCL’s safe sport policies, systems and processes include being a 

signatory to Abuse-Free Sport & OSIC (formerly) and the new Canadian 
Safe Sport Program (CSSP), as well as supporting services through an 
independent third party (ITP), SDRCC and the legal (court) system.

• The costs of these processes will be supported by both Members and 
registered participants.

GENERAL



Purpose of Report:
To provide a clear and consistent understanding of how WCL 
determines, manages and funds safe sport costs for its Registered 
Participants

Key Activities:
• WCL is a signatory to Abuse-Free Sport & OSIC (ending March 31, 2025)
• WCL completes the transition from Abuse-Free Sport & OSIC to the new 

Canadian Safe Sport Program (CSSP), effective April 1, 2025
• WCL maintains the services of an independent third party (ITP Sport), 

including reporting & triage
• ITP accessible for PTSOs on a fee-for-service basis
• Complaint process includes independent investigations & independent 

discipline / appeal panels, as necessary
• WCL maintains a screening process including an independent screening 

panel, as required

GENERAL



FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
(April 1, 2024 – March 31, 2025)

REVENUES:
Safe sport fees $161,065
Deferral -$46,881
Total revenues $114,184

EXPENSES:
Abuse-Free Sport program signatory fees $55,281
ITP (independent third party) & related expenses $39,278
Ongoing matters (pre-ITP) $15,805
E-PIC fees $3,820
Total expenses $114,184

NET INCOME $0



Office of the Sport Integrity Commissioner (OSIC):
• 4 complaints received
• 1 case opened (deemed admissible) & concluded

ITP Sport (WCL’s independent third party):
• 1 coach conduct (deemed inadmissible)
• 1 referee conduct (concluded)
• 1 PTSO file
• 1 coach conduct forwarded to OSIC / CSSP

Independent Investigations:
• 1 coach conduct (dismissed)

COMPLAINT SUMMARY 
(April 1, 2024 – March 31, 2025)

Matters Before SDRCC:
• 1 coach conduct (ongoing)

Legal Claims:
• 5 with WCL as defendant 

(ongoing)
• 1 discontinued
• 1 dismissed in WCL’s favour
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